

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

**Docket No. CUM-17-494**

MABEL WADSWORTH WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;  
FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF MAINE d/b/a MAINE FAMILY  
PLANNING AND PRIMARY CARE SERVICES; and  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND

Appellants

v.

RICKER HAMILTON, COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Appellee

---

Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
KATHRYN ABRAMS, JILL E. ADAMS, KHIARA BRIDGES,  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MICHELE GOODWIN, AND SYLVIA LAW,  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

Erwin Chemerinsky\*  
BERKELEY LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
510.642.1741

Jill E. Adams\*  
CENTER ON REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS AND JUSTICE  
452 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
510.642.8567

*\*admission pro hac vice pending*

Richard L. O'Meara  
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY  
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785  
Portland, ME 04104-5085  
207.773.5651  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The U.S. Supreme Court applied the wrong standard of review. ....	6
a. In <i>McRae</i> , the Supreme Court failed to treat abortion like a fundamental right.....	11
b. Instead of strict scrutiny, the Supreme Court applied rational basis.....	12
c. The majority relied on arbitrary distinctions for the Hyde Amendment to pass muster, even under the erroneously ow standard of review. ....	15
d. Contrary to the <i>McRae</i> holding, states have struck down state Medicaid abortion bans for impinging on the fundamental right to privacy that includes abortion. ....	18
II. The U.S. Supreme Court allowed Congress to violate the principle of government neutrality.....	20
a. The federal government should not influence constitutionally protected decisions by subsidizing and incentivizing only its favored outcome. ....	21
b. States have struck down their abortion coverage bans for breaching the neutrality principle.....	23
III. The U.S. Supreme Court disregarded the State interest in health. ....	25
a. The majority focused solely on the State interest in potential fetal life.....	26
b. Without a health exception, the Hyde Amendment condemns women who need abortions to suffer health problems and risk injury. ....	27

c. States have confronted the abortion coverage bans’ counterproductive effect of harming health within public insurance programs designed to protect health. ....30

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	7
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14
<i>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dept. of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Celani</i> , No. S81-84CnC (Vt. Super. Ct. May 26, 1986) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wright</i> , No. 91-CH-1958, slip op. at 1 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994) ...	5, 18, 25
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	22
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 634 N.E.2d 183 (N.Y. 1994).....	19
<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , No. BDV-94-811 (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 1995).....	18
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	7
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F. Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	8
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	22
<i>Moe v. Sec'y of Admin. &amp; Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Res. of State of Or.</i> , 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. 1983).....	5, 18, 25
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, ¶¶ 19–22, 761 A.2d 291 .....	20
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 6
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	22
<i>Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002).....	3, 6, 18, 19
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	22
<i>State v. Caouette</i> , 446 A.2d 1120 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (1972).....	19
<i>U. S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	22
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	14
<i>Women of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. Of W. Va., Inc. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993).....	4, 18, 23, 24

## STATUTES

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, §§ 506–07, 131 Stat. 135, 562.....	26
Me. Const. art. 1, § 1 .....	19
Pub. L. No. 94-439, §209, 90 Stat 1418 (1976).....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Cynthia Soohoo, *Hyde-Care for All: The Expansion of Abortion-Funding Restrictions under Health Care Reform*, 15 CUNY L. REV. 391 (2012).....7
- Diana Green Foster et al, *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 108 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH, 407 (2018).....29
- Elizabeth Raymond and David Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 215 (2012) .....28
- Erwin Chemerinsky and Michele Goodwin, *Abortion: A Woman’s Private Choice*, 95 TX L. REV. 1189 (2017).....10
- Exclusion of Therapeutic Abortions from Medicaid Coverage: In Harris v. McRae*, 94 HARV. L. REV. 96 (1980) .....11
- Frederick S. Jaffe et al, *Abortion Politics: Private Morality and Public Policy*, 127 (1981) .....7
- Jill E. Adams and Jessica Arons, *A Travesty of Justice: Revisiting Harris v. McRae*, 21 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 5 (2014).....10
- Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 15-10, at 933 n.77 (1978) .....23
- Michael J. Perry, *Why the Supreme Court Was Plainly Wrong in the Hyde Amendment Case: A Brief Comment on Harris v. McRae*, 32 STAN. L. REV. 1113 (1980) .....11
- Rachel K. Jones, *At What Cost? Payment for Abortion Care by U.S. Women*, 23(3) WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 173 (2013) .....27
- Susan Randall, *Health Care Reform and Abortion*, 9 BERKELEY WOMEN’S L.J. 58 (1994) .....8
- Zane S et al., *Abortion-related mortality in the United States: 1998–2010*, 126(2) OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 258 (2015).....28
